COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY) CASE NO. WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS) 2022-00044 WATER RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

ORDER

On March 25, 2022, Big Sandy Water District (Big Sandy District) tendered an application, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, requesting to adjust its water service rates. With its application, Big Sandy District filed a motion seeking a deviation from the provision of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 4(1), which requires that an application for an alternative rate adjustment filed pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 be accompanied by a completed ARF Form-1 that is made under oath and signed by the applicant or an officer of the applicant who has knowledge of the matters established in the application. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 17, the Commission may permit deviations from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076 upon a showing of good cause.

In support of its motion, Big Sandy District stated that the application it submitted contains the same information as a completed ARF Form-1, additional information addressing unique aspects of Big Sandy District's operations, and its intention to seek a water loss surcharge. Further, Big Sandy District stated the same execution formalities

¹ Motion for Deviation (filed Mar. 25, 2022).

were observed with the tendered application that are required of an ARF Form-1. The Commission has also granted similar requests for good cause.²

Having reviewed the application, the motion, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Big Sandy District has established good cause to grant deviation from the regulation, and that the motion for deviation filed in this proceeding on March 25, 2022, is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion for deviation from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 4(1), filed in this proceeding on March 25, 2022, is granted and the application is accepted.

² Case No. 2021-00300, Electronic Application of McCreary County Water District for an Adjustment of its Sewer Rate Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Oct. 4, 2021), and Case No. 2021-00301, Electronic Application of McCreary County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Oct. 4, 2021).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Commissioner

ENTERED

APR 14 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129

*Jessica Sexton Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801